Accumulated Surplus/Deficit

1,000,000
800,000

600,000

400,000

200,000

0

-200,000 ,P

-400,000
Az' .R\

-600,000 -ke•
-800,000

-1,000,000

Accumulated Surplus Over 15 Years

,bt47 ò c• t<

St'
N,4c

e)c -ke• -ke'b
e

t(c. k'N
A e  A

Conventional Orchard - Accum Surplus (incl. Capital) UFO Orchard - Accum Surplus (incl. Capital)

Figure 17: Accumulated surplus/deficit over time between UFO and Conventional systems

The chart (Fig. 17) shows the accumulated surplus or deficit over a 15 year period. This includes capital

expenditure. Typical high, upfront capital costs, are required to establish, prepare and plant a new

cherry orchard and cash deficits in the initial phase of the investment are normal. The variation

between the two systems demonstrates the value of the crop coming into harvest one year earlier (UFO

system) and also the value of higher terminal yields (UFO system). This is despite an approximate 20%

higher capital cost in the UFO system compared to a conventional planting.

Table 11: Sensitivity analysis. Gross profit per ha before tax, depreciation and amortisation

Average Price Received
($/kg)

Sold

fruit

(kg/ha)

$ 9.00 $ 10.00 $ 11.00 5 12.00 5 13.00 5 14.00 5 15.00
6,000 - 10,786 -4,786 1,214 7,214 13,214 19,214 25,214
8,000 - 2,786 5,214 13,214 21,214 29,214 37,214 45,214

10,000 5,214 15,214 25,214 35,214 45,214 55,214 65,214
12,000 13,214 25,214 37,214 49,214 61,214 73,214 85,214
14,000 21,214 35,214 49,214 63,214 77,214 91,214 105,214
16,000 29,214 45,214 61,214 77,214 93,214 109,214 125,214
18,000 37,214 55,214 73,214 91,214 109,214 127,214 145,214
20,000 45,214 65,214 85,214 105,214 125,214 145,214 165,214

The average price received by growers in 2017/18 season was $15.08/kg (SunnmerfruitNZ, 2017/2018)

which, depending on orchard yield, offers good potential for returns. The sensitivity analysis in Table

11 illustrates the potential of cherries as a relatively high risk crop with high potential returns.

401Page

Underlying profitability is good with potential returns, at the top end of prices and yields,

exceptional.

411 Page

Recommendations

The cherry industry is facing a period of rapid and unprecedented growth and opportunities will come

for the industry where there can be unity of purpose and sharing of ideas. With much larger producers,